$60.4 million in fiscal 2016 and $78.5 million in fiscal 2017. In addition, the adoption of the standard will result in a
decrease in total net deferred revenue of $78.0 million and $157.0 million as of July 31, 2016 and 2017,
respectively, driven by the upfront recognition of software licenses sold with PCS for which the Company does not
have VSOE, and an increase in total deferred commissions of $12.6 million and $12.1 million as of July 31, 2016
and 2017, respectively, which will be recognized in sales and marketing expense in future periods.  The adoption of
the standard will have no significant impact to the provision for income taxes and will have no impact to the net cash
from or used in operating, investing, or financing on the Company's consolidated statements of cash flows. See
Expected Impacts to Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard on the Company's
consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of operations.

Expected Impacts to Reported Results

 The adoption of the standard related to the new revenue recognition is expected to impact our reported
results as follows:

Fiscal Year 2016:

Income Statement: Year Ended July 31, 2016

 As Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Product revenue $ 350,798 $ 63,112  $ 413,910
Support and other services 94,130 (4,630)  89,500

Total revenue $ 444,928 $ 58,482  $ 503,410
Gross profit $ 274,141 $ 58,482  $ 332,623
Operating expenses $ 439,158 $ (1,909)  $ 437,249
Loss from operations $ (165,017) $ 60,391  $ (104,626)
Net Loss $ (168,499) $ 60,266  $ (108,233)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.83) $ 1.37  $ (2.46)

Fiscal Year 2017:

Income Statement: Year Ended July 31, 2017

 As Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Product revenue $ 583,011 $ 90,286  $ 673,297
Support and other services 183,858 (11,252)  172,606

Total revenue $ 766,869 $ 79,034  $ 845,903
Gross profit $ 439,538 $ 79,034  $ 518,572
Operating expenses $ 866,489 $ 492  $ 866,981
Loss from operations $ (426,951) $ 78,542  $ (348,409)
Net Loss $ (458,011) $ 78,373  $ (379,638)
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (3.57) $ 0.61  $ (2.96)

94

Fiscal Year 2016:

Balance Sheet: As of July 31, 2016

As Reported
Impact of
Adoption As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Deferred commissions - current $ 17,864 $ (3,648) (1) $ 14,216
Deferred commissions - non-current 19,029 16,277  (1) 35,306

Total deferred commissions $ 36,893 $ 12,629 $ 49,522

Deferred revenue - current $ 130,569 $ (28,962) (2) $ 101,607
Deferred revenue - non-current 165,896 (49,022 ) (2) 116,874

Total deferred revenue $ 296,465 $ (77,984) $ 218,481

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 5,537 $ 125 (3) $ 5,662
Stockholders' deficit $ (376,315) $ 90,488 $ (285,827)

Fiscal Year 2017:

Balance Sheet: As of July 31, 2017

As Reported
Impact of
Adoption As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Deferred commissions - current $ 27,679 $ (3,836) (1) $ 23,843
Deferred commissions - non-current 33,709 15,975  (1) 49,684

Total deferred commissions $ 61,388 $ 12,139 $ 73,527

Deferred revenue - current $ 233,498 $ (63,375) (2) $ 170,123
Deferred revenue - non-current 292,573 (93,640 ) (2) 198,933

Total deferred revenue $ 526,071 $ (157,015) $ 369,056

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 9,414 $ 293 (3) $ 9,707
Stockholders' equity $ 48,202 $ 168,861 $ 217,063

_______________________
(1) Impact of cumulative change in commissions expense
 (2) Impact of cumulative change in revenue
 (3) Impact of cumulative change in provision for income taxes

95

NOTE 3.  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Calm Acquisition

On August 22, 2016, the Company completed the acquisition of all outstanding shares of Calm, a company
based in Singapore which specializes in container and DevOps automation, for an aggregate purchase price of $7.7
million, net of cash acquired (the “Calm Acquisition”). Consideration consisted of 528,517 shares of the Company’s
common stock and $1.4 million of cash. The preliminary purchase price allocation includes $4.8 million of goodwill